## 506170614 07/24/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT6217351

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:NEW ASSIGNMENTNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MARTIN QUINN	03/15/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE PROVOST, FELLOWS FOUNDATION SCHOLARS, AND THE OTHER MEMBERS OF BOARD, OF THE COLLEGE OF THE HOLY AND UNDIVIDED TRINITY OF QUEEN ELIZABETH NEAR DUBLIN (TCD)
Street Address:	COLLEGE GREEN
City:	DUBLIN 2
State/Country:	IRELAND

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16900791

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (858)252-6503

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (858) 252-2965

**Email:** lilliymontano@eversheds-sutherland.com

Correspondent Name: CHRISTOPHER C. BOLTEN

Address Line 1: EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP
Address Line 2: 12255 EL CAMINO REAL, SUITE 100
Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 93448-0012-0203

NAME OF SUBMITTER: LILLIY MONTANO FOR CHRIS BOLTEN

SIGNATURE: /Lilliy Montano/

DATE SIGNED: 07/24/2020

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=CroiValve\_0203\_CON\_Assignment#page1.tif source=CroiValve\_0203\_CON\_Assignment#page2.tif source=CroiValve\_0203\_CON\_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 506170614 REEL: 053303 FRAME: 0587

**ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT** 

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 15th March, 2017

**BETWEEN** 

Martin Quinn, of 41 Mount Merrion Avenue, Blackrock, County Dublin

(hereinafter called "the Assignor"), his successors and assigns of the One part

AND

The Provost, Fellows Foundation Scholars, and the other Members of

Board, of the College of the Holy and Undivided Trinity of Queen Elizabeth

near Dublin, (TCD), with an address at College Green, Dublin 2 (hereinafter

called "the Assignee"), its successors, administrators and lawful assigns of the

Other Part

WHEREAS Martin Quinn, the Assignor, claims to be the true inventor of an

invention relating to International (PCT) Patent Application No.

PCT/EP2015/072388 "A Heart Valve Treatment Device and Method"

QUINN, Martin

(hereinafter called "the Invention"),

WHEREAS all right, title and interest to the Invention are held solely by the

Assignor without reservation.

WHEREAS TCD agrees to treat the Inventor in accordance with TCD IP Policy

NOW the Assignor agrees with the Assignee to assign and transfer all rights of

ownership and interest to the Assignee and further all powers to apply for

Patent for the Invention in Ireland and elsewhere in the name of the Assignee

and any resultant Patent granted thereon for the consideration hereinafter

appearing.

1

PATENT REEL: 052303 FRAME: 0688

- 1. **NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH** that in pursuance of the said Agreement and in consideration for the use of TCD facilities and resources the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee absolutely and without reservation the Invention, any existing improvements therein or modifications thereof, and any know-how, copyright and design relating thereto together with all rights and interest in the same and all rights and powers to make application for Patent in the name of the Assignee or in the name of its nominee, in Ireland and in any other country of the World in respect of the Invention or improvements therein or modifications thereof, together with all rights and benefits arising therefrom under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property.
- 2. The Assignor hereby covenants with the Assignee as follows:
- (i) That the Assignor (so far as necessary) permits and enables the Assignee to apply for and will take all reasonable steps to assist the Assignee or its nominee in obtaining the grant of patent or like protection in respect of the Invention hereinbefore assigned in any territory as may be required by Assignee
- (ii That the Assignor acknowledges and agrees that the Assignee shall be free to deal with and enter into with any third party(s) whatsoever and wheresoever in respect of any disposition, licensing, sale, partnership and any other commercial or non-commercial dealings without any further involvement, permission and/or notification to the Assignor.
- The Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints the Assignee as attorney in name to execute any document, and do any act or thing which may be necessary to comply with the provisions of Clause 2 hereof.

It is hereby certified that the consideration (other than rent) for the sale/lease is wholly attributable to property which is not residential property and that the transaction effected by this instrument does not form part of a larger transaction or a series of transactions in respect of which the amount or value, or the aggregate amount or value, of the consideration (other than rent) which is attributable to properties which is not residential property exceeds €6,350.

2

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF** the parties hereto have executed these presents the day and year first herein written.

SIGNED

SIGNED by Emily Vereker

Signature

As duly authorised officer of

The Provost Fellows Foundation Scholars, and the other Members of Board, of the College of the Holy and Undivided Trinity of Queen Elizabeth near Dublin

in the presence of:

Name

Complean Elicano

Signature

\_*JB02\_a7E*\_\_\_\_

Address

32 0 D.2

SIGNED by

Martin Quinn

The Assignor

Signature

in the presence of

Name

BUYASUM

Signature

Address

13/4HVILETPALL Labelon Takoke, Se

3.